1<sup>st</sup> General Assembly International Organization for Marine Aids to Navigation



18-21 February 2025 Singapore

## I-Consideration of reports and proposals received from member States, the Council or the Secretary-General

I.4.2- Resolution on the IALA Declaration

Resolution GA01-10

Adopted on ##.##.#### Agenda item I.4 (effective immediately)

THE ASSEMBLY,

RECALLING the entry into force of the Convention and the establishment of the International Organization for Marine Aids to Navigation on 22 August 2024;

NOTING the rich history of the International Association of Marine Aids to Navigation and Lighthouse Authorities;

CONSIDERING the aims and objectives of the Organization;

ADOPTS the Declaration on the International Organization for Marine Aids to Navigation, the Singapore Declaration as included to the Annex to this Resolution.



## DECLARATION

## OF THE INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARINE AIDS TO NAVIGATION

## **"SINGAPORE DECLARATION"**

At the first General Assembly of the International Organization for Marine Aids to Navigation (hereinafter referred to as "IALA"), held in the Republic of Singapore, from 18 to 21 February 2025;

NOTING the history of IALA, from its establishment in 1957 as the International Association of Lighthouse Authorities to its evolution as the International Organization for Marine Aids to Navigation;

RECALLING the IALA General Assembly Resolution A.01 adopted on 27 May 2014 in La Coruña, Spain regarding the Association's change of status to that of an international intergovernmental organization and the adoption of the Kuala Lumpur Convention at the Diplomatic Conference on 28 February 2020;

FURTHER RECALLING the Incheon Declaration adopted by the 19th IALA Conference in the Republic of Korea that recognises the important role of IALA members as custodians of a unique lighthouse heritage;

RECOGNIZING IALA's support of the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals by emphasizing the importance of systems to protect the marine environment and promote sustainability to minimize impact on the world's resources;

CONSIDERING IALA's mission to foster the safe and efficient movement of vessels through the improvement and harmonization of Marine Aids to Navigation worldwide for the benefit of the maritime community and the protection of the marine environment;

ACKNOWLEDGING the efforts of IALA and its members through collaboration, innovation, and the development of global standards on Marine Aids to Navigation;

CONSCIOUS of the importance of expanding IALA membership to all States.

IALA Member States DECLARE their intention to:

UPHOLD the Core Values of the International Association of Marine Aids to Navigation and Lighthouse Authorities: being credible, dynamic, results-oriented, and connecting;

ASPIRE to behave always in an impartial, transparent, evidence based, purposeful, and efficient manner when participating in IALA's works;

FOSTER IALA's pivotal role in the maritime domain by contributing to a forward looking global maritime digital vision that embraces diversified Marine Aids to Navigation provision, and transformation, including autonomous technologies;

COLLABORATE with relevant stakeholders to protect and share the rich natural and built heritage associated with lighthouses for future generations and deliver economic, social, and environmental benefits to coastal communities now and into the future;

DEMONSTRATE a commitment to work together for the improvement of maritime safety through the continued development and harmonization of Marine Aids to Navigation by enhancing international cooperation with other organizations towards shared objectives;

ADVANCE the development, decarbonization, and adoption of updated management practices for maintaining a global network of sustainable and efficient Marine Aids to Navigation, to contribute towards achieving internationally agreed emission control targets;

SUPPORT States to play their part in facilitating the safe and efficient movement of vessels through their waters by the delivery of training and capacity building.

ADOPTED on this 18th Day of February in the Year Two Thousand and Twenty-Five.